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	SANCHAR NIGAM EXECUTIVES’ ASSOCIATION                                                           

Maharashtra Circle. 



	DS Report to be submitted in CC Pune-Hard & soft copy

	Sr
	Item
	Details

	1.
	District
	Amravati

	2.
	Status Circle/CHQ Quota paid
	Type
	From
	To
	Members
	Amount

	
	
	Circle
	Oct-15
	Dec-15
	60
	Rs.9900=00

	
	
	CHQ
	Oct-15
	Dec-15
	60
	

	3.
	Status Circle/CHQ Quota pending 
	Type
	From
	To
	Members
	Amount

	
	
	Circle
	Nov-15
	Dec-15
	05
	550=00

	
	
	CHQ
	
	
	
	

	4.
	Status of Circle Donation @ Rs.200/ Member 
	No O/S

	5.
	Status of CHQ Building fund @ Rs.500/ Member
	No O/S

	6.
	Status of CHQ/Circle legal fund Donation @ Rs.300/ Member
	No O/S

	7.
	Status  of payment of Executive Dairy    with probable date for clearing outstanding payment 
	Year
	Due in Rs
	Paid in Rs
	Pending in Rs
	Probable date of payment

	
	
	2013
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2014
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2015
	1885
	1000
	NIL
	As around 10 no of diaries were damaged in luggage parcel.

	
	
	2016
	
	
	
	

	8.
	Date of Last General Body Meeting 
	12.01.2016

	9.
	Date of Election of District Body 
	01.04.2015

	10.
	Reason for Delay if any for Election of District body not conducted within period of one year
	           NA

	11.
	Organizational matters/ activities at District level
	SNEA Amravati take part in every activities related to Development of BSNL as almost all Members are working in the field in City area & SDCAs too. 

In organizational activity, SNEA Amravati itself is taking initiative on all platforms like call by Forum, Circle /CHQ of SNEA. All comrades of SNEA are getting full involvement in all organizational activities. 



	12
	Special achievement/s at District level on SNEA Platform if any. 
	

	13
	Resolution by last GB Meeting.


	1) Nowadays GPF withdrawal/ Advance getting delayed same may be taken up with concerned for early payment.

2)Policy to be made for outsourcing of Skilled labour for day to day to work in absence of staff so that same work can be avoided through Ty advance.

3)Urgent requirement of Cable fault locator for U/G cable mtce & procurement of MLLN modem

4) Poor quality of Teracom modem to be returned to Manufacturer to avoid customer complaints.

5) Restoration of seniority list 6 & 7 in competitive quota.

6)Posting of AO/CAO to Amravati SSA as now only one AO is working & he is look after CAO also & retiring in April-15

7)Tender for repairs of PSU/LCC cards

	14
	BSNL Development Issues of SSA
	1) FTTH to be seen seriously as no any infrastructure or preparation done so far from CO/circle level. Demand of Fibre connection is more but 4 Fibre cable also not available as now we are telling customer to buy from market. Digging of Fibre to customer house is also difficult due to n/a of tender and non-availability of permission for digging of fibre.

2)Main hurdle  in LL growth is digging of trench in city area as now every councilor & state agencies not ready to do the digging w/o permission for which hefty amount required which is not economical. Hence one MOU should be made on the platform of Corporate office between concerned ministry like road transport & urban development for doing the work of LL otherwise it is very difficult to maintained LL network.

3) Non availability of MLLN NTU leased circuits not started even after payment made by customers. Hence NTU should be made available in stock.  MLLN expansion cards such as QMH, EIT & QMH cards are required for new leased circuits.

4) For LL & BB vital spare like CT BOX for outdoor pillar are not available. This spares are required in more number for replacement as since long same not been replaced with new one as existing CT Box are in very bad condition due to which primary cable pairs getting faulty. Around at present more than 500 CT BOX are required on urgent basis for rehabilitation of pillars.

5) For better growth in GSM segment, Battery backup is required and most of the BTS now got battery. AC units also one the factor for poor performance of BTS as most of the hardware getting faulty due to excessive heat in the HUT at non BSNL Sites and exchanges BTS also. More numbers of 3G BTS are required at all SDCA H/Q as now most of the users are used data more than voice. RNP card replacement should be given at an earliest. Dedicated RF team should be available with Vehicle. 3G data services to be improved or more BTS to be installed for better coverage in comparison to other operator. 

6) NOFN project of BBNL should be merged with BSNL as now every SDCA in charge & Transmission wing are behind the BBNL works by leaving our main Business. Which is nothing but we are getting far behind our BSNL growth. As now most of the villages LL gets shrinked and most of the exchanges getting closed barring MBM & RSUs. It means one day if every village covered under NOFN then BBNL only earned and we will only look after these services at the cost of small money. So, for BBNL merger CHQ has to act very fast all SSA will follow the CHQ call for this merger.

7) At present in CFA segment main revenue generation is LL & BB. Especially due to BB we can say LL are now exist. Earlier for maintaining BB, tender were exist on level of SSA head, but now this has been taken out and since then No any BB tenders are exist in SSA which gets very difficult to maintain BB connections which are given large amount of revenue. It is now decided that EOI will be opened on circle basis as per corporate office guidelines, but nothing has been done so far in almost in the all SSA

8) Recently procured TERACOM BB modem are very poor quality due to which BSNL brand getting bad name in the market. Hence stopping of sales of BB modem should be initiated at an earliest with suitable action to be taken against Supplier as per rules exists in the tender.

9) As now BSNL should be planned for 5G instead of 4G to compete to recently 4G operators as technology changing at a very fast rate. Recently CMD has notified for additional Wi-Fi Hotspots in Maharashtra Circle. SO it is requested to allot some sites for Amravati City being important city in Vidharbha after Nagpur as Amravati City also declared in SMART CITY by the NDA Government.

10) Tender for repairs of PSU/LCC cards of CDOT to be finalized on top priority.

11) Procurement of cable fault locator preferably APLAB make which is users friendly for U/G cable mtce. As before some Aishwarya make Cable fault locator were procured but of no use and defected & not getting used in the field.

12) Allotment of 3G BTS to Amravati SSA as most of the SDCAs still not having 3G coverage whereas other operator have installed 3G BTS due to which customer are not ready to take BSNL SIM in more numbers. As our 2G data coverage is also very poor.

13) Review of MKS plan is very much essential otherwise most of the customers are leaving from BSNL to other private operator. The most of the postpaid customer leaving BSNL with heavy O/S also. 

14)



	15
	Status of membership of Finance wing members 
	Total Executives in District Finance wing:08

SNEA Members from Finance wing: 07

	16
	Status of membership of new JAOs
	Total No of JAOs joined :04

Total No of JAOs member of SNEA: 06

	17
	Issues Related to Civil/Electrical/Arch wing 
	1) Date of notional fixation of civil /electrical should be 1.10.2000 instead of 1.10.2001 to JTO & SDE 1.10.2002.



	18
	Issues Related to Account Finance wing 


	1) In account wing Due to your efforts sufficient JAOs are posted and Now posting of AO & CAO also required as now only one AO is available who is look after CAO & due for retirement in April-2016. Even though it is learnt that in Amravati SSA two Senior AOs to be posted in near future due to your consistent efforts & especially well supported by the OS of Account wing Shri Omprakash  Jangir AO  

2)ERP training to Newly joined DR-JAOs

3) Additional IT infrastructure to New Joined JAOs like PC terminal 



	19
	Issues Related to TTAs


	1)Delay in JTO LICE Notification

2)Delay in Designation change as TTA to JE

3)30% Superannuation benefit

4) Wage erosion in 2nd wage revision

	20
	District level issues settled by SNEA CHQ
	

	21
	District Works/Issues pending with SNEA CHQ
	Restoration of seniority lists no 6 & 7 under competitive quota. 

	22
	District level issues settled by SNEA MH
	1)Posting of new DR JAOs

2)Allotment of good no of Batteries for Exch/BTS

3) Posting & Transfer of Shri Fursule AGM from Yavatmal to Amravati.



	23
	District Works/Issues pending with SNEA MH
	Three rule 8 transfers of JTO of Amravati are pending for AP circle. 


	24
	Any other point not covered above but needs special attention of Circle/CHQ
	1)Main hurdle  in LL growth is digging of trench in city area as now every councilor & state agencies not ready to do the digging w/o permission for which hefty amount required which is not economical. Hence one MOU should be made on the platform of Circle/Corporate office between concerned ministry like road transport & urban development for doing the work of LL otherwise it is very difficult to maintained LL& BB network. Actually this is main issue as far as LL & BB is concerned as if External Plant not able to give /maintain existing network then there is no meaning of upgradation of Switch to NGN or any higher technology.



	25
	List of paid/unpaid members
	Detail list of members showing name, desgn, mobile number, email ID (if possible) with remark of paid/unpaid.

	26
	 Status of Present Membership
	Breakup of present membership may be submitted in following format.


	Break Up of Executives/Membership of SNEA  Amravati District


	Area
	Wing/Cadre
	JTO
	JAO
	SDE
	AO
	DE
	CAO
	DGM
	GM
	Total

	Working Strength
	Telecom
	 26
	 
	 46
	 
	 05
	 
	 01
	 01
	79

	
	Civil
	 02
	 
	 02
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	04

	
	Electrical
	 02
	 
	 01
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	03

	
	Accounts
	 
	 06
	 
	 01
	 
	 
	 01
	 
	08

	
	PA/PS
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	0

	
	WTR
	 
	 
	 03
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	03

	
	WTP
	 
	 
	 01
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	01

	
	Others 
	 01
	 
	 01
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	02

	
	Total
	31
	06
	54
	01
	05
	0
	02
	01
	100

	SNEA Members
	Telecom
	 18
	 
	 34
	 
	 01
	 
	 
	 
	53

	
	Civil
	 01
	 
	 01
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	02

	
	Electrical
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	0

	
	Accounts
	 
	 06
	 
	 01
	 
	 
	 
	 
	07

	
	PA/PS
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	0

	
	WTR
	 
	 
	 02
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	02

	
	WTP
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	0

	
	Others 
	 
	 
	 01
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	01

	
	Total
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	65

	Members of Other Association
	Telecom
	 08
	 
	 12
	 
	 04
	 
	 01
	 
	24

	
	Civil
	 01
	 
	 01
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	02

	
	Electrical
	 02
	 
	 01
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	03

	
	Accounts
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 01
	 
	01

	
	PA/PS
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	00

	
	WTR
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	00

	
	WTP
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	01

	
	Others 
	 01
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	01

	
	Total
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	33

	Non Members of any association
	Telecom
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 01
	01

	
	Civil
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	
	Electrical
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	
	Accounts
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	
	PA/PS
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	
	WTR
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 01
	01

	
	WTP
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	
	Others 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	
	Total
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	02


Note: For any additional information, DS may attach separate sheets to this report. 
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